Exhibit A.6

EXHIBIT 2

MULTNOMAH COUNTY )
Prince

LAND USE AND TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM
1600 SE 190™ Avenue Portland, OR 97233

PH: 503-988-3043 FAX: 503-988-3389
http://www.co.multnomah.or.us/dbcs/LUT/land_use

NOTICE OF DECISION

This notice concerns a Planning Director Decision on the land use case(s) cited and described below.

Case File:  T2-05-079 Vicinity Map NA
Permit: Property Line Adjustment

Location: 41025 SE Louden Road
Tax Lot 100, Section 6C, &
Tax Lot 700, Section 6
Township 1 South, Range 4 East, W.M.

Applicant: Tom Steenson
815 SW 2" Ave., Ste 500
Portland, OR 97204

Owners: Tom Steenson
815 SW 2™ Ave., Ste 500
Portland, OR 97204 -
and LOUDEN RD.I
John G. Chamberlin & Ellen G. Madnick N\ l l l r
41024 SE Louden Rd.
Corbett, OR 97019

Summary: Property line adjustment between Tax Lots 100 and 700. Tax 100 currently 34.80 acres
in size will be increased to about 43.8 acres and Tax Lot 700 currently 19 acres will be
reduced in size to about 10 acres. Both properties are within the Commercial Forest Use
4 (CFU4) Zone District in the East of the Sandy River Rural Plan Area.

Decision:  Approved with Conditions.

Unless appealed, this decision is effective November 23, 2005 at 4:30 pm.

Issued by:

By: / o A )/) //MMW

George A%Plummer, Planner

For: Karen Schilling- Planning Director

Date: November 09, 2005 at 4:30 pm.
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Opportunity to Review the Record: A copy of the Planning Director Decision, and all evidence
submitted associated with this application, is available for inspection, at no cost, at the Land Use Planning
office during normal business hours. Copies of all documents may be purchased at the rate of 30-cents
per page. The Planning Director's Decision contains the findings and conclusions upon which the
decision is based, along with any conditions of approval. For further information on this case, contact
George A. Plummer, Staff Planner at 503-988-3043.

Opportunity to Appeal: This decision may be appealed within 14 days of the date it was rendered,
pursuant to the provisions of MCC 37.0640. An appeal requires a $250.00 fee and must state the specific
legal grounds on which it is based. To obtain appeal forms or information on the procedure, contact the
Land Use Planning offices at 1600 SE 190th Avenue (Phone: 503-988-3043). This decision cannot be
appealed to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) until all local appeals are exhausted.

This decision is final at the close of the appeal period, unless appealed. The deadline for filing an
appeal is Wednesday, November 23, 2005 at 4:30 pm.

Applicable Approval Criteria; Multnomah County Code (MCC): Multnomah County Code (MCC):
Chapter 37: Administration and Procedures; MCC 35.2200 et. al: Commercial Forest Use - 4, MCC
35.0005: Definitions and MCC 35.7970: Property Line Adjustment (Lot Line Adjustment)

Copies of the referenced Multnomah County Code sections can be obtained by contacting our office at
503-988-3043 or by visiting our website at http://www.co.multnomah.or.us/dbcs/LUT/land_use.

Conditions of Approval

The conditions listed are necessary to ensure that approval criteria for this land use permit are satisfied.
Where a condition relates to a specific approval criterion, the code citation for that criterion follows in
parenthesis.

1. This approval is based on submitted materials. The proposed property line adjustment shall be
completed as shown and described in the application materials submitted by the applicant and as
shown on Exhibit 1.2 [MCC 37.0580]. No additional lot or parcel shall be created through this process
[MCC 36.2860(B) and 36.7970(C)(1)].

2. The applicant shall complete the procedures provided in the attached “Applicant’s Instructions for
Finishing a Property Line Adjustment,” included as Exhibit 2.5 and in the attached “Surveyor’s
Instructions for Finishing a Property Line Adjustment” included as Exhibit 2.6.

3. Prior to recording the deeds, the property owner, or representative thereof, shall submit copies of the
final survey, and legal descriptions to Multnomah County Planning for verification that the adjusted
properties conform to the approved Tentative Plan Map. If the submitted documents conform with the
approved Tentative Plan Map (Exhibit 1.2) and zoning requirements staff will sign the survey and
deeds. Multnomah County Planning must review and sign the survey before you submit your deed(s),
surveys, and legal descriptions to County Records Management office at Assessment and Taxation
and County Surveying for recording [MCC 36.7970].

4. For each of the two properties, a new deed shall be filed with County Records describing the property
boundaries with a metes-and-bounds description. When the process is complete the portion of
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property that is transferred shall be merged into Tax Lot 100 through the deed description describing
the entire property. No additional lot or parcel shall be created. [MCC 36.3160(E) and MCC 36.7970].

5. This approval will automatically become void if, within two years of the date of the final decision, if
the final survey or plat has not been approved by the Planning Director and recorded with County
Records [MCC 37.0690]. The Planning Director may grant one extension period of up to 12 months if
the request meets the requirements listed under MCC 37.0690(A).

Note: The Planning Director’s policy is for the case planner to provide zoning approval of the final
Plan on an appointment basis. Please contact George Plummer at S03-988-3043 to set a time for
zoning approval. '

Notice to Mortgagee, Lien Holder, Vendor, or Seller:
ORS Chapter 215 requires that if you receive this notice it must be promptly forwarded to the purchaser.
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Note: To address Multnomah County Code requirements staff provides findings as necessary, referenced
in the following section. Headings for each category of finding are underlined. Multnomah
County Code language is referenced using a bold font. The Applicant’s narrative, when provided,
follows in italic font. Planning staff analysis and findings follow the Staff label. At the end of the
report, Exhibits are described. The applicant’s submittal is included and made part of this decision
as Exhibit 1...

1. REQUEST FOR A PROPERTY LINE AJUSTMENT

Staff: A Property line adjustment between Tax Lots (TL) 100 and 700 with TL 100 currently
34.80 acres in size increased to about 43.8 acres and Tax Lot 700 currently 19 acres reduced in
size to about 10 acres (Exhibit 1.1 and 1.2). The properties are within the Commercial Forest Use
4 (CFU4) Zone District in the East of the Sandy River Rural Plan Area (Exhibit 2.3).

2. SITE AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS

Staff: The subject properties are accessed from Louden Road. The properties are located north of
the road in a rural area which is predominately forest lands (Exhibit 2.8). In the vicinity, there are
several properties adjacent to road that are small farms and/or woodlots with residential
developments located within a few hundred feet from the road. The subject properties while
abutting the road are the exception with the residential development located about a quarter mile
from the road.

Tax Lot 100 is relatively flat for about 900 feet north of the road. This area is farmed with nursery
stock crops (Exhibit 2.9). The property then drops sharply about 170 feet to an area of shallower
slope where the property is developed with a dwelling and agricultural buildings. The area around
the development is also farmed with landscape nursery crops. The property then drops off steeply
about 150 feet into a ravine and raises on the northern end of the property. The steep areas of the
property are forested.

Tax Lot 700 is an oddly shaped flag lot with a 50 foot wide flag pole section that is relatively flat
for the first 900 feet (Exhibit 2.9). Then the property drops similar to the other property with the
flag bending 90 degrees to the east. There are two distinct sections making up the rest of the
property, a narrow 1195 foot long leg to the north that is about 245 feet wide and an area to the
east that is about 398 feet wide by about 1030 foot deep with the dwelling. The property is
forested with a dwelling located in a relatively flat area. ,

3. TYPE 11 CASE PROCEDURES

MCC 37.0530 (B): Type II decisions involve the exercise of some interpretation and
discretion in evaluating approval criteria. Applications evaluated through this process are
assumed to be allowable in the underlying zone. County Review typically focuses on what
form the use will take, where it will be located in relation to other uses and natural features
and resources, and how it will look. However, an application shall not be approved unless it
is consistent with the applicable siting standards and in compliance with approval
requirements. Upon receipt of a complete application, notice of application and an invitation
to comment is mailed to the applicant, recognized neighborhood associations and property
owners within 750 feet of the subject tract. The Planning Director accepts comments for 14
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4.1

days after the notice of application is mailed and renders a decision. The Planning Director’s
decision is appealable to the Hearings Officer. If no appeal is filed the Planning Directors
decision shall become final at the close of business on the 14th day after the date on the
decision. If an appeal is received, the Hearings Officer decision is the County's final decision
and is appealable to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days of when the
signed Hearings Officer decision is mailed pursuant to 37.0660(D).

Staff: Procedures outlined in MCC 37.0530 were followed in processing this case. An
opportunity to appeal this case will be provided. If no appeal is filed, the decision will become
final 14 days after the date on the decision. The application was submitted July 28, 2005 and was
deemed complete on September 12, 2005 when the revised plan was submitted.

An “Opportunity to Comment” notice was mailed on September 29, 2005 to all owners of
property within 750 feet of the subject site. They were given a 14-day period to provide comments
on the application (MCC Chapter 37). No comments were submitted.

COMMERCIAL FOREST USE — 4 ZONE DISTRICT

Lot Line Adjustment

MCC 35.2270(A) An adjustment of the common lot line between contiguous Lots of Record
based on a finding that:

(1) The permitted number of dwellings will not thereby be increased above that
otherwise allowed in this district;

(2) The resulting lot configuration is at least as appropriate for the continuation of the
existing commercial forest practices in the area as the lot configuration prior to
adjustment;

(3) The new lot line is in compliance with the dimensional requirements of MCC 35.2260
(C) through (D); and

(4) Neither of the properties is developed with a dwelling approved under the provisions
for a mobile home on a Health Hardship, or a dwelling for the housing of help
required to carry out a farm or forest use.

Staff: Each of the properties have an existing dwelling (Exhibit 2.1), no additional dwelling would
be allowed other than what is allowed in the district. The property line adjustment would reduce
Tax Lot 700 by about 9 acres. However the nine acre area to be adjusted is a narrow 1195 foot
long leg that is about 245 feet wide. The topography for this leg drops rapidly, about 150 feet, into
a ravine and then rises to the north (Exhibit 2.9). The configuration of the property makes this area
difficult to manage for forestry purposes. Joining this section of the property to Tax Lot 100 would

- make it easier to manage for forest practices with a larger block. The ability to develop access

would be more feasible. Dimensional requirements of MCC 35.2260 (C) through (D) are
addressed in findings in the following section of this decision. Neither of the properties are
developed with a dwelling approved under the provisions for a mobile home on a Health
Hardship, or a dwelling for the housing of help required to carry out a farm or forest use. The
proposed property line adjustment meets these standards.
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4.2. Dimensional Standards and Development Requirements

MCC 35.2260(C) Minimum Forest Practices Setback Dimensions From Tract Boundary—
Feet:

Road Frontage Other Side | Rear
Front

60 from centerline of
road from which 130 | 130 | 130
access is gained

Maximum Structure Height - 35 feet
Minimum Front Lot Line Length - 50 feet.

Forest practices setback dimensions shall not be applied to the extent they would have the
effect of prohibiting a use permitted outright. Exceptions to forest practices setback
dimensions shall be pursuant to MCC 35.2310, as applicable, but in no case shall they be
reduced below the minimum primary fire safety zone required by MCC 35.2305 (A) (5) (¢) 2.

MCC 35.2260 (D) The minimum forest practices setback requirement shall be increased
where the yard abuts a street having insufficient right-of-way width to serve the area. The
Planning Commission shall determine the necessary right-of-way widths and additional yard
requirements not otherwise established by ordinance.

Staff: The structures on both properties meet the 130 foot side yard forest setback in relation to
the adjusted line. The dwelling on Tax Lot 100 meets all the forest practices setbacks (Exhibit 2.4
and 2.7). The dwelling on Tax Lot 700 does not meet the 130 foot rear yard setback, however it
met the 30 foot rear yard setback (Exhibit 2.4) that was required when it was established in 1984
(Exhibit 2.1, 2.10 and 2.11). The property line adjustment will not affect the property lines
adjacent to the road, and all structures are about a quarter mile from the road, thus MCC
35.2260(D) is not applicable.

S. COMMERCIAL FOREST USE —4 ZONE DISTRICT LOT OF RECORD
REQUIRMENTS

5.1. Definition of Lot of Record

MCC 35.0005(L)(13) Definition: Lot of Record — Subject to additional provisions within
each Zoning District, a Lot of Record is a parcel, lot, or a group thereof which when created
and when reconfigured (a) satisfied all applicable zoning laws and (b) satisfied all applicable
land division laws. Those laws shall include all required zoning and land division review
procedures, decisions, and conditions of approval.

(a) “Satisfied all applicable zoning laws” shall mean: the parcel, lot, or group thereof was
created and, if applicable, reconfigured in full compliance with all zoning minimum
lot size, dimensional standards, and access requirements.

(b) “Satisfied all applicable land division laws” shall mean the parcel or lot was created:
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5.2

1. By a subdivision plat under the applicable subdivision requirements in effect at
the time; or

2. By a deed, or a sales contract dated and signed by the parties to the transaction,
that was recorded with the Recording Section of the public office responsible for
public records prior to October 19, 1978; or

3. By a deed, or a sales contract dated and signed by the parties to the transaction,
that was in recordable form prior to October 19, 1978; or

4. By partitioning land under the applicable land partitioning requirements in effect
on or after October 19, 1978; and

5. “Satisfied all applicable land division laws” shall also mean that any subsequent
boundary reconfiguration completed on or after December 28, 1993 was approved
under the property line adjustment provisions of the land division code. (See Date
of Creation and Existence for the effect of property line adjustments on qualifying
a Lot of Record for the siting of a dwelling in the EFU and CFU districts.)

CFU-4 Lot of Record

MCC 35.2275 (A) In addition to the Lot of Record definition standards in MCC 35.0005, for
the purposes of this district a Lot of Record is either:

(1) A parcel or lot which was not contiguous to any other parcel or lot under the same
ownership on February 20, 1990, or

(2) A group of contiguous parcels or lots:
(a) Which were held under the same ownership on February 20, 1990; and

(b) Which, individually or when considered in combination, shall be aggregated to
comply with a minimum lot size of 19 acres, without creating any new lot line.

1. Each Lot of Record proposed to be segregated from the contiguous group of
parcels or lots shall be a minimum of 19 acres in area using existing legally created lot
lines and shall not result in any remainder individual parcel or lot, or remainder of
contiguous combination of parcels or lots, with less than 19 acres in area.

2. There shall be an exception to the 19 acre minimum lot size requirement when the
entire same ownership grouping of parcels or lots was less than 19 acres in area on
February 20, 1990, and then the entire grouping shall be one Lot of Record.

Staff: County Assessment records show both properties were in the same ownership in 1990.
However, both properties met the 19 acre minimum in 1990 and currently meet it (Exhibit 2.2 and
2.4).

MCC 36.0005(L)(13) Lot of Record - Subject to additional provisions within each Zoning
District, a Lot of Record is a parcel, lot, or a group thereof which when created and when
reconfigured (a) satisfied all applicable zoning laws and (b) satisfied all applicable land
division laws. Those laws shall include all required zoning and land division review
procedures, decisions, and conditions of approval.
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(a) "Satisfied all applicable zoning laws" shall mean: the parcel, lot, or group thereof was
created and, if applicable, reconfigured in full compliance with all zoning minimum lot
size, dimensional standards, and access requirements.
(b) "Satisfied all applicable land division laws'' shall mean the parcel or lot was created:
* k%
4. By partitioning land under the applicable land partitioning requirements in effect
on or after October 19, 1978; and

Staff: The Land Division which created both parcels was approved in 1988 under Land Use
Planning Case LD 3-88 (Exhibit 2.4). Both properties met applicable zoning and land division
laws when they were created. Both properties are Lots of Record.

6. PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT

MCC 36.7970: A property line adjustment is the relocation of a common property line

between two abutting properties.

(A) The Planning Director may approve a property line adjustment between two properties,
in the Rural Area, where an additional lot or parcel is not created and where the existing
lot or parcel reduced in size by the adjustment is not reduced below the minimum lot size
established by the applicable zoning designation.

(B) The Planning Director may approve a property line adjustment between two properties
in the Rural Area where an additional lot or parcel is not created but where one or both
of the adjusted properties are below the minimum lot size established by the applicable
zoning district designation. Such an adjustment shall comply with any applicable zoning
district standards for a Property Line Adjustment or Lot Line Adjustment.

(C) Property line adjustments approved under subsections (A) and (B) above shall meet the
following additional standards:

(1) No additional lot or parcel shall be created from any parcel by the property line
adjustment; and

(2) Owners of both properties involved in the property line adjustment shall consent in
writing to the proposed adjustment and record a conveyance or conveyances
conforming to the approved property line adjustment; and

(3) The adjusted properties shall meet all dimensional requirements in the underlying
zoning district designation except for lot area.

(4) The right-of-way width between the front line of each adjusted property and the
centerline of any adjacent County road shall comply with the applicable provisions of
the Street Standards Code and Rules as determined by the County Engineer.

Staff: The proposed Property Line Adjustment is between two adjacent properties with no
additional property created by the proposal. Both properties are currently below the minimum
parcel size for the CFU-4 District. The proposed Property Line Adjustment complies with the
CFU-4 Zoning District standards for a Lot Line Adjustment (see Section 4 of this decision). A
consent form was signed by owners of both properties, Tome Steenson for Tax Lot 700 and John
Chamberlin and Ellen Madnick for Tax Lot 100 (Exhibit 1.3). The findings of compliance with
dimensional standards are addressed under Section 4.2 of this decision.

In an email sent October 6, 2005 Alison Winter, County Transportation Planning Specialist stated,
“Transportation does not have any issues with the proposal to adjust the lot lines between Tax
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Lots 100 and 700 located along Louden Road (Exhibit 12.12)” Louden Road is a rural local with a
50 foot minimum requirement. The right-of-way width is 60 feet, exceeding the minimum. No
changes in road access to the properties result from the proposed Property Line Adjustment. These
criteria have been met by the proposal. '

7. CONCLUSION

Considering the findings and other information contained herein, all the Multnomah County Code
requirements are met or can be met through Conditions of Approval for the requested Property
Line Adjustment.

8. EXHIBITS

Exhibits 1;: Submitted by the Applicant

Exhibit 1.1:  Application form submitted 7/28/05 (1 page);

Exhibit 1.2:  Proposed property line adjustment plan map submitted 9/12/05 (1 page);

Exhibit 1.3:  Property Owner consent form submitted August 8, 2005 (1 page);

Exhibit 1.4:  Fire District Access Review form dated 7-19-05 completed and signed by Tom
Layton, Fire Chief, Multnomah County RFPD #14 (3 pages);

Exhibit 1.5:  Certification of On-Site Sewage Disposal form dated 7-15-05 completed and

signed by Philip Crawford, Sanitarian, City of Portland with maps attached (4
pages);

Exhibits 2: Supplied by County

T205079.doc

Exhibit 2.1:  County Assessment Records for both properties (4 pages);

Exhibit 2.2:  Current County Assessment Maps (2 page);

Exhibit 2.3:  County Zoning Map (1 page);

Exhibit 2.4:  Approved Land Division Case LD 3-88 signed by David Prescott, County
Planning Director

Exhibit 2.5:  Applicant’s Instructions for Finishing a Property Line Adjustment (1 page);

Exhibit 2.6:  Surveyor’s Instructions for Finishing a property line Adjustment (1 page)

Exhibit 2.7: 2002 Aerial Photo of the Subject Property (1 page);

Exhibit 2.8: 2002 Aerial Photo of Vicinity (1 page);

Exhibit 2.9: 2002 Aerial Photo with 10 Foot Contours (1 page);

Exhibit 2.10:
Exhibit 2.11:

Exhibit 2.12:

1980 Zoning Map for the subject properties (1 page),

1982 Multnomah County Zoning Code 11.15.2178: Multiple Use Forest
District Dimensional Requirements (1 page);

Email from Alison Winter, County Transportation Planning Specialist (1 page).
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Parcel 1 (new)

A tract of land in the southwest quarter of Section 6, T.1S., R.5E., W.M., Multnomah County,
Oregon described as follows:;

Beginning at a point in the north line of Louden Road that is North 89°03'41" West 450.00 feet
and North 4°39'15” East 30.10 feet from the south quarter corner of Section 6; thence continuing
North 4°39'15” East parallel with the center of section line a distance of 1109.00 feet; thence
South 89°03'41” East parallel with the south line of the Section a distance of 500.11 feet; thence
South 4°39'15” West 209.85 feet; thence South 89°03'41” East 50.00 feet; thence North
4°39'15” East 368.99 feet; thence North 87°47’ West 100.00 feet to the centerline of said
Section; thence North 4°39'15” East along the center of Section a distance 1195.47 feet to a
point in county road No. 556; thence in said road the following courses and distances South
89°55’ West 130.0 feet; thence North 83°19’ West 115.20 feet; thence South 89°24" West 327.8
feet; thence North 87°44’ West 230.00 feet; thence North 85°22" West 145.00 feet; thence South
87°18'30” West 185.00 feet; thence leaving said county road South 4°47'46" West 1190.80 feet;
Thence South 88°27'30" East 354.75 feet; thence South 4°47'46” West 1275.21 feet to point in
the north line of Louden Road; thence South 89°03'41” East along said north line a distance of
332.87 to the point of beginning. Containing 43.031 acres, more or less....
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TRANSFER AREA

A tract of land in the southeast quarter of Section 6, T.1S., R.5E., W.M., Multnomah County,
Oregon described as follows:

CO MMENCING a point in the north line of Louden Road that is North 89°03'41"” West 400.00 feet
and North 4°39'15" East 30.10 feet from the south quarter corner of Section 6; thence North
4°39’15" East parallel with the center of section line a distance of 1059.00 feet; thence South
89°03'41" East parallel with the south line of the Section a distance of 400.00 feet to a point on
the centerline of said Section 6; thence North 4°39'15" East for a distance of 50.11 feet to the
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence North 89°03'41” East for a distance of 50.00 feet; thence
South 4°39'15" West for a distance of 209.85 feet; thence South 89°03'41” East for a distance of
50.00 feet; thence North 4°39'15” East for a distance of 368.99 feet; thence North 87°47' West
for a distance of 100.00 feet to the centerline of said Section; thence North 4°39’15" East along
said centerline for a distance of 1195.47 feet to the centerline of County Road #556; thence in
said road South 89°55' West 130.0 feet; thence North 83°19’ West 115.20 feet; thence leaving
said road South 4°39'15"” West parallel with the centerline of said Section a distance of 1366.20
feet; thence South 89°03'41" East 245.31 feet to the point of beginning. Containing 8.236 acres,
more or less...
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N 084745 1190007

SURVEY FOR PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT
SITUATED IN SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND THE SOUTHEAST

QUARTER OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 5 EAST,
W.M., MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

CASE FILE § T2-05-079
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CENTER OF SECTION 6 NOT TIED
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NARRATIVE

PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY IS TO MONUMENT A PROPOSED

THE
BASIS OF BEARING ARE THE TWO FOUND 5/8" IRON RODS DESIGNA
WERE MELD FOR DIRECTION. SURVEY NUMBER 50584 WAS UTIUZED AS CMTROL
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FILE NO.: STEENSON
DATE: 01/18/06
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CLIENT: T. STEENSON
DWG NO.: FINAL




Parcel 2 (new)

A tract of land in the southeast quarter and the southwest quarter of Section 6, T.1S., R.5E.,
W.M., Multnomah County, Oregon described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the north line of Louden Road that is North 89°03'41" West 400.00 feet
and North 4°39’15” East 30.10 feet from the south quarter corner of Section 6; thence North
4°39'15” East parallel with the center of section line a distance of 1059.00 feet; thence South
89°03'41” East parallel with the south line of the Section a distance of 400.00 feet to a point in
the center line of said Section 6; thence South 4°39'15” West along centerline a distance 209.85
feet; thence South 89°03'41" East 1030.55 feet; thence North 3°43'52" East 398.10 feet; thence
North 87°47'00” West a distance of 922.90 feet; thence South 4°39'15"” West 368.99 feet; thence
North 89°03'41” West 50.00 feet; thence North 4°39'15” East 209.85 feet; thence North
89°03'41” West 500.11 feet; thence South 4°39'15” West 1109.00 feet to point in the north line
of Louden Road; thence South 89°03'41” East along said north line a distance of 50.00 to the
paint of beginning. Containing 10.767 acres, more or less....
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY

LAND USE AND TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM
1600 SE 190™ Avenue Portland, OR 97233

PH: 503-988-3043 FAX: 503-988-3389
http://www.co.multnomah.or.us/dbcs/LUT/land_use

14 DAY OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT

Application for Vicinity Map NA
Property Line Adjustment

This notice serves as an invitation to comment on
the application cited and described below.

Case File:  T2-05-079

Location: 41025 SE Louden Road
Tax Lot 100, Section 6C, &
Tax Lot 700, Section 6
Township 1 South, Range 4 East, W.M.

Applicant: Tom Steenson .)_/(\

815 SW 2™ Ave., Ste 500

Portland, OR 97204 N l

I ' N’IWLOUDFN RD.'

Proposal: Property line adjustment between Tax Lot 100 and 700 with Tax 100 currently 34.80 acres
is size increased to about 43.8 acres and Tax Lot 700 currently 19 acres reduced in size to about 10
acres for properties in the Commercial Forest Use 4 (CFU4) Zone District in the East of the Sandy
River Rural Plan Area.

Applicable Approval Criteria: Multnomah County Code (MCC): Chapter 37, MCC 35.2200 et al: CFU
District, MCC 35.7970: Property Line Adjustment.

Copies of the referenced Multnomah County Code sections can be obtained by contacting our office or by
visiting our website at http://www.multnomah.or.us/dbes/LUT/land_use.

Comment Period: Written comments regarding this application will be accepted if received at the address
above by 4:30 p.m., October 13, 2005. Comments should be directed toward approval criteria applicable to the
request. Application materials and other evidence relied upon are available for inspection at the Planning
Division office at no cost. Copies of these materials may be purchased for 30-cents per page. For further
information regarding this application, contact George A. Plummer, Staff Planner at 503-988-3043.

Decision Making Process: The Planning Director will render a decision on this application after the comment
period expires. Notice of the Director's decision will be mailed to the applicant, parties within 750 feet of the
subject property, and any other persons who submitted written comments during the comment period. The
Planning Director's decision can be appealed. An explanation of the requirements for filing an appeal will be
included in the notice of decision.

Important Note: Failure to raise an issue before the close of the public record in sufficient detail to afford the
County and all parties an opportunity to respond may preclude appeal on that issue to the Land Use Board of
Appeals.

Notice to Mortgagee, Lien Holder, Vendor, or Seller:
ORS Chapter 215 requires that if you receive this notice it must be promptly forwarded to the purchaser.

T2-05-07% Page 1
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Multnomah Councy
A Land Use & Transportation Program G.ene?al
T 1600 SE 190™ Avenue Portland Oregon 97233 Appllcatlon
m”&-;ﬂﬁg;‘f“" Ph. 503.988.3043 Fax 503.988.3389 Form
www.co.multnomah.or.us/dbcs/LUT/land use

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION &S ﬁ% By
Property Address Ly Dol £ E Lowmbes Qﬁ( O Wi
Tax Roll Description Lrs Tl e il BE i e LS

A&T Alternate Account Number R# G99 5060)80
Map Tax Lot ijﬁé- ¥6—006 264 SiteSizeﬁ"?-cb:Oacrz« N

OTHER PARCEL (if applicable) . Coyetr
Property Address "? 108y S\2 Loulep M 0L, 20 /2
Tax Roll Description SecFron A ﬁ)‘ L e

A&T Alternate Account Number R# 9V50 f8 s
Map Tax Lot |SSRdC—00LES Site Size 2 80,00 < ¢rev

/‘ﬂr\/iz\ro.ﬁ )
s >

PROPERTY OWNER(S)\ﬁ OR CONTRACT PURCHASER(S) U
Name (rbi/l/l (5 ‘T\Z/L'VI Lo

Street Address 31‘7/‘ SW_ dud /)\’\/& S e Lho
Cityﬁ/?h y’)ﬁ')v/v,,j State bﬂ\ Zip Code 27266‘

I authorize the applicant below to make this application.

Loy WM@ewpre

Property Owner’s Signature

If multiple property owners are party to the
application, an additional application form
shall be signed by each property owner.

If no owner signature above, a letter of authorization from the owner is required. U

NOTE: By signing this form, the property owner or property owner’s agent is granting
permission for Planning Staff to conduct site inspections on the property.

For Staff Use

CASE NUMBER

12-05-079
File Number

LAND USE PERMIT(S)

QLA

Date Submitted

-PF— ((:)[Q/—/L_}B

PF/PA No.

Related Case No.

Related Case No.

APPLICANT’S NAME AND SIGNATURE
Applicant’s Name i S f\'ze WO,
Mailing Address OC — l g LSW A ué)/ /‘}’*\/2 S W&)
City YorAlouk  state Ol Zip Code 27267 Phone # 563/ 23)-17¢3
Fax &0 94&? — e-mail o sl 3

" b /[l Jozl- %r ) B s

Apﬁlicant’s Signature

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION (REQUIRED)

Please provide a brief ?escription of your project.
g s T 2 a—‘lk)‘//dATm% i

Related Case No.

Case Planner

ZONING
INFORMATION

CEFU 4

Zoning District

H & SECs

Zoning Overlay.

EXHIBIT
|
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A MULTNOMAH COUNTY
LAND USE & TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM
1600 SE 190™ Avenue Portland, OR 97233

muLrnomeaH (G03) 988-3043 FAX: (503) 988-3389
COUNTY

Property Line Adjustment
Statement of Property Owner Consent

(Please print in black ink or type)

We the undermgned property owners, consent to the adjustment of the boundaries of our
properties as shown on the attached map.

e o Tractl , e L N
Address L/L [0S St (Loudey KA ( Or be / "7/- \/li (76] /

Tax Roll Description \“,g() ¢ \ \ Y% O é ( 5‘ 5 t )‘ l L 7 GO

TN
{ §

Owner’s Name (print) | o Vin KS Tec g oL,

Owner’s Signature /f‘\’\ 24 )\( QO AT
Date 7/ Q é/ O L’?

| - e act 2 \ : : )
Address L{ { G (Q S Sk Lou. \ J/D‘ C—W LG(/ )/l 0 \/2\ 7 2 /¢
Tax Roll Description 5 i '\ LS O Z S b Ei . il {_ ! 0o

F

!

Owner’s Name (print) /,l:;!@—»q\ (/L\WLPI’/!I/! C'l«lAJ(Z \“/’/]Vl/ /qéu/,c/(
Owner’s Signature _ [ g\ ( \\// (3m /L (1\ M"h / /}/ WA &\_.../
pwe /D245 '

Complete and return this form with the application for a property line adjustment.

EXHIBIT

6/00
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MULTNOMAH C_ uNTY

LAND USE 8T(HTRANSPORTATION PROGRAM
;600 SE1900 AVEN3$233 FIRE DISTRICT ACCESS
ORTLAND, OREGON
503-988-3043 Fax: 503-988-3389 REVIEW
www.co.multnomah.or.us/dbcs/LUT/land_use
TO THE APPLICANT

The Oregon Uniform Fire Code Section 10.207 and the Multnomah County Code Chapter 29.012 require safe
access to a proposed dwelling site prior to issuance of a building permit. These requirements are to ensure
that fire protection equipment can reach the site during the construction phase and after the occupancy of the
structure. Take this form to the Fire District that serves the property, along with a site plan of the development
that also shows driveway information. After the fire official signs this form, include it with your application. See
the reverse side of this form for a list of fire-related access standards.

Address of Site: 4/_09 5 S =X Loude ﬂ\&

Caree] 2~ ¢ 2806+ I KRga506 0LJI0
Map & Tax Lot: Fzﬁle | -*'r-a ?&ccamﬁ :,y/‘;f{)\lumber: Lenlewow b

Description of Proposed Use: loT Liuwk A \y o %‘rtz oy ( R Z—Qu\.c T% &1

v § 3
s Renssu groygecys
T 2"[0 e Ck&ffﬁ’gm I{QCA"J}

If Residential Use, Total Number of Units:

. Applicant Name: o $ Ar\»?-LMJ oM Phone: S (/‘7“Z —
Maydl?  Fif s el poe St B0 773
City: t s ’\‘] a A State: 0 }Q Zip Code: ? 22U

FIRE APPARATUS MEANS OF APPROACH (ACCESS) REVIEW
Site plan must be attached.
Choose one of the three options below.

1. The proposal is in compliance with the adopted Fire District standards for access or the standards of

Multnomah County Code Section 29.012 (on the following pages%, which ever is more stringent.
- L (Fire official’s initials)

OR

2. Access improvements will be required.
The following improvements must be completed prior to issuance of a building permit:

A re-inspection must occur prior to occupancy. Yes 7 _)éf, lo
e (Fire official’s initials)

OR

3. The proposal is not in compliance with the adopted Fire District standards for access or the standards
of Multnomah County Code Section 29.012 (on the following pages), which ever is more stringent. The
proposed new dwelling is required to have a water sprinklering fire suppression system installed.

(Fire official’s initials)

Site plan is attached and verified Name o Official

M. f@am'rl\ G- RFR)T/Y
Fire D|st7r|é:,17/Lc el :V\ef

Title 7,_/7 -as~

Date

EXHIBIT

10/18/04



common by the abutting property owners for access and was approved under the
provisions of the land division code after October 19, 1978.

(e) The Fire Marshal, or designee, may approve an off-site built and maintained
width of less than 20 feet, but not less than 12 feet in width, for a private street as
given in (c) above. That approval, however, may not be applied to a required
improvement width that is part of a Multnomah County land use decision.

(5)  Turnaround: Private streets and private driveways with lengths greater than 150 feet shall
be built and maintained with a turn-around at or near the end of not less than 48 foot outside
turning radius. Turnarounds may be circular or one of the variations of the hammerhead design
(such as “T,” one-sided, or “Y”).

(6) Turnouts: No turnouts are required on private streets and private driveways that are
improved to 20 feet or more in width as required by (D)(1) above. On private streets and private
driveways that are improved to less than 20 feet in width, that are also greater than 200 feet in
length, turnouts shall be built and maintained to:

(a) Measure 20 feet in width for a length of 40 feet with adequate transitional
curve radii at each end;

fe— 40 feet—]

Turnout dimensions on
private driveway of less
than 20 feet in width.

(b) Have a maximum spacing of one-half the driveway length or 400 feet,
whichever is less; and

(c) Where visibility is limited, the maximum spacing between turnouts shall be
reduced appropriately.

(7 Grades: Shall not exceed an overall average grade of 12 percent with a maximum grade of
15 percent for lengths of no more than 200 feet.

(8)  Distance to House: Shall reach to within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior wall of the

first story of the dwelling as measured by an approved route around the exterior.
(Ord. 1049, Add, 09/16/2004)

10/18/04
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1600 SE 190th AVENUE ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL
PORTLAND, OR 97233 (503) 988-3043 | Take this form to the Environmental Soils Section,
www.co.multnomah;.or.us/dbcs/LUT/land_use City of Portland Bureau of Development Services.

Address of Proposed Use or Parcel ) 0R& S Loy Vol o Gl o s

Tax Roll Description of Property : vAc

Map Tax Lot #. %éﬁlﬂ?f /71:, =
Description of Proposed Use TL\ AL ’Q@ﬂf lst )i ye ol N T e vt »dl/;zyf e
Cals pieee o ,nrom@r’)f y (Steeuson’s eu & eszrber )iy’<)
hos Gan et s)ﬁbw; ‘{(\ zi ( QQe(f L Number of Bedroomsé'ﬁffk’Z”;’Z%L'_—%L
Applicant’'s Name Torn oNezngon
Mailing Address 5/ &SIV Qy d Ave  STe 540 Phonest3,/23/- 1252
City f@’r‘H Ggn é)/, D A 9704 State Bl ZipiCode = 7 7 S0

—TO THE APPLICANT—

Approval of any land use involving a new or expanded use or the creation of a new parcel requires autho-
rization by the Sanitarian. If you propose to use a private on-site sewage disposal system, complete the
applicable sections of this form and deliver it to the Sanitarian at the address below prior to making any land

use application. After the Sanitarian has reviewed and returned this form to you, include the form in your
application.

If you propose to create a flag lot or a lot served by an accessway, or any use on a site where an existing
residence will be retained, you must accompany this form with a scaled site plan showing the location of the
existing residence’s sewage and storm water disposal systems when submitting this form to the Sanitarian.

—FOR SANITARIAN REVIEW, CONTACT.—

City of Portland 1900 SW 4th Avenue, 5th Floor
Bureau of Development Services Portland, OR 97201
Environmental Soils Section (503) 823-7790

Note: The Sanitarian’s office charges a fee for signing this form. Please contact them at the above
number for information on the amount of the fee for your project.

EXHIBIT

o

RETURN THIS FORM TO THE APPLICANT

tabbies®
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CITY OF PORTLAND
ENVIRONMENTAI, SOILS SECTION
REPORT OF SUBSURFACE SEWAGE SYSTEMS

pERMIT No. L 1062

DATE  6/27759

ADDRESS 41025 SE Louden Road
LOoT BLOCK ADDITION T R

INSTALLER Tom Steenson
OWNER . _ o
CESSPOOL, NEW( ,, ) REPAIR ( ) ALTERATION ( )
SEPTIC TANK /ot @ mirony

DRAINFIELD ~ 20 & 7ocxecr/
SEPTIC TANK/DRAINFIELD
SEPTIC. TANK/SEEPAGE PIT

- SEEPAGE PIT

LAND FEASIBILITY STUDY NO. B2 - &9 DATE
REMARKS

DATE OF INSPECTION _ Z-2//&»  INSPECTOR 4rel] |

P peego~roy g

el 2o 7L T70e
%
<
— T TN
- - *'\'\
- s
“ ., 0.
v Yaib. St
1 o © \ )
\ e |
oDy RS o 3 EE
\ 3 R R
V) § o 0V
I L
34
3 n
¢ P
2
~




MULTNOMAH COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES/PERMIT SECTION
REPORTYT OF SUBSURFACE SEWAGE SYSTEMS
10862
Permit Number

Date 10]12?87
Address 41025 SE Louden Road

Lot Block Addition T R
lnstaller Dan Roberts .
Owner John Chamberlin

Cesspool New ( X ) Replacement { )
Septic Tank

Drainfietd

Septic Tank/drainfieid X

Septic Tank/seepage pit

Seepage Pit

Land Feasibility Study No._[ | &~ &} Date

Remarks

Date of inspection Zd/_(l?/ é?

o A
{nspector. ‘I;IA A_DM ﬂ N 440‘_. L 'gf

G
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Property Information Page 1 of 2
ﬁ MULTAOMAH COUNTY, OREGON -
™ PROPERTY RECORDS \foorenty Frontaren

Property Tax Assessment Improvement New Search Printable
Information Summary History Information Search Results Summary

Logoff

Search Results for R342776

Owner Name Property ID Number
STEENSON,TOM R342776
Owner Address Situs Address
815 SW 2ND AVE #500 41025 SE LOUDEN RD
PORTLAND, OR 97204 CORBETT, OR 97019
Alternate Account Number Neighborhood
R995060180 RO10
Map Tax Lot - Get Map Levy Code Area - Taxing Districts
1S5E06 -00700 074
Property Description
Deed Instrument Year
QCD (QUIT CLAIM DEED) 01181287 2001
BSD 00142582 2000
QC 22090836 1989
Exemption Expiration Date
Tax Roll Description Map Number
SECTION 06 1S 5E; TL 700 19.00 ACRES 61S5E 1S5E06 -00700
Parcel Account Status

A - Active
Property Use Year Built Acreage
B - RESIDENTIAL IMPROVED 1984 19.00
Related Accounts Linked Accounts
Split/Merge Account Split/Merge Account Message

Special Account Information

DEFERRAL - POTENTIAL ADDITIONAL TAX
2004 - (FB) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL
2003 - (FB) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL
2002 - (FB) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL
2001 - (FB) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL
2000 - (FB) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL
1999 - (FB) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL

EXHIBIT

2005 Land Information (Unedited and Uncertified)
ID Type Acres Sq Ft 2 \
\

http://catbird/property.asp?PropertyID=R342776 7/28/2005



Property Information Page 2 of 2

L1 NA - NQ HOMESITE 1
L2 FB-ZNA, CL B [FOREST LAND DEFERRAL] 18

INFORMATION SUBIJECT TO DISCLAIMER - SEE HOME PAGE

A\ POWERED BY

Py
(_THESorTARE Grour)

Copyright © 2005 The Software Group. All rights reserved.

http://catbird/property.asp?PropertyID=R342776 7/28/2005



Property Information

mMuLTNoOmARK COoUNTY, OREGON

Page 1 of 2

| PROPERTY FEORmATION

PROPERTY BECORDS

Property Tax Assessment Improvement New Search Printable
Information Summary History Information Search Results Summary

Search Results for R342782

Owner Name Property ID Number
CHAMBERLIN,JOHN G & R342782

MADNICK,ELLEN G

Owner Address Situs Address

41025 SE LOUDEN RD 41025 SE LOUDEN RD

CORBETT, OR 97019-9719 CORBETT, OR 97019

Alternate Account Number Neighborhood

R995060260 RO10

Map Tax Lot - Get Map Levy Code Area - Taxing Districts
1S5E06C -00100 074

Property Description

Deed Instrument Year
INST 20700463
Exemption Expiration Date
Tax Roll Description Map Number
SECTION 06 1S 5E; TL 100 34.80 ACRES 61S5E 1S5E06C -00100
Parcel Account Status
A - Active
Property Use Year Built Acreage
B - RESIDENTIAL IMPROVED 1988 34.80
Related Accounts Linked Accounts
P437616, P437617, P537239
Split/Merge Account Split/Merge Account Message

Logoff

Special Account Information

DEFERRAL - POTENTIAL ADDITIONAL TAX
2004 - (FB) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL

2004 - (FC) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL

2004 - (GA) UNZONED FARM LAND DEFERRAL
2004 - (GE) UNZONED FARM LAND DEFERRAL
2003 - (FB) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL

2003 - (FC) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL

2003 - (GA) UNZONED FARM LAND DEFERRAL
2003 - (GE) UNZONED FARM LAND DEFERRAL
2002 - (FB) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL

http://catbird/property.asp?Property]D=R342782

7/29/2005



Property Information Page 2 of 2

2002 - (FC) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL
2002 - (GA) UNZONED FARM LAND DEFERRAL
2002 - (GE) UNZONED FARM LAND DEFERRAL
2001 - (FB) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL
2001 - (FC) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL
2001 - (GA) UNZONED FARM LAND DEFERRAL
2001 - (GE) UNZONED FARM LAND DEFERRAL
2000 - (FB) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL
2000 - (FC) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL
2000 - (GA) UNZONED FARM LAND DEFERRAL
2000 - (GE) UNZONED FARM LAND DEFERRAL
1999 - (FB) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL
1999 - (FC) FOREST LAND DEFERRAL
1999 - (GA) UNZONED FARM LAND DEFERRAL
1999 - (GE) UNZONED FARM LAND DEFERRAL

2005 Land Information (Unedited and Uncertified)

ID Type Acres Sq Ft
L1 NA - NQ HOMESITE 1
L2 FC-ZNA, CL C [FOREST LAND DEFERRAL] 9.07
L3 GA - NONEFU CLS 1, DRY [UNZONED FARM LAND 12
DEFERRAL]
L4 GE - NONEFU CLS 5, DRY [UNZONED FARM LAND 2.25
DEFERRAL]
L5 FB-ZN A, CL B [FOREST LAND DEFERRAL] 10.48

INFORMATION SUBJECT TO DISCLAIMER - SEE HOME PAGE

Copyright © 2005 The Software Group. All rights reserved.

http://catbird/property.asp?Property]D=R342782 7/29/2005
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY

LAND USE & TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM
1600 SE 190™ AVENUE

PORTLAND, OREGON 97233

503-988-3043 FAXx: 503-988-3389
www.co.multnomah.or.us/dbcs/LUT/land_use

Applicant’s Instructions for

Finishing A Property Line Adjustment

. Review the Planning Director’s approval decision of the proposed Property Line Adjustment. Take
particular notice of any “conditions of approval” that may be required.

. Retain a surveyor (who is licensed by the State of Oregon) to:

A. Survey the properties and relocate the common property line as proposed on the approved
Tentative Plan Map.

B. Prepare a survey map following the Surveyor’s Instructions for Finishing a Property Line
Adjustment and provide three (3) exact copies of the map.

C. Prepare metes-and-bounds legal descriptions for each adjusted tract and exchange area (if needed)
and provide three (3) copies of each description.

. Make an appointment with the Planner whose name is on the approval “Decision.” At that
appointment, bring the maps and legal descriptions prepared by your surveyor. Once we verify that
the adjusted properties conform to the approved Tentative Plan Map and meet applicable zoning
requirements, we will stamp, date, and sign all three copies of the map and legal descriptions. We
will retain one set of documents and return the remaining two sets to you.

. After the Land Use Planning Division approval of the final map and legal descriptions, have a deed
or deeds prepared that conveys the exchanged area from one property owner to the other. Remember:
a Property Line Adjustment does not create a parcel; the process simply provides a method to adjust
the property line between two existing properties.

. Take your deed(s), your stamped maps, and stamped legal descriptions as well as a copy of your
general application form to the Assessment and Taxation office at 501 SE Hawthorne Blvd. Go to
the Records Management office in Suite 125. The Records Management staff will add their
department’s certification to the documents. They will make a copy to keep for their records. After
you receive their certification, you will need to take all original documents to recording located in
Room 158.

. The cashier in room 158 will collect a fee and keep the last set of certified documents for recording.
The documents will be mailed back to you after they have been recorded.

. File a survey with the Multnomah County Surveyor's office to complete the Property Line
Adjustment process. ORS 209.250 states that a survey must be filed within 45 days of setting a
monument.

E)d‘\‘u \o\‘\“
25

O:\Brochures & Forms\Planning Forms\PLA appl finish.doc 9/04



MULTNOMAH COUNTY

LAND USE & TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM
1600 SE 190™ AVENUE

PORTLAND, OREGON 97233

503-988-3043 FAX: 503-988-3389
www.co.multnomah.or.us/dbcs/LUT/land_use

Surveyor’s Instructions for

Finishing A Property Line Adjustment

If you are a surveyor who is retained by the applicant for a Property Line Adjustment in Multnomah
County’s planning jurisdiction, you will perform the following services:

1. Survey the tracts as necessary to relocate the common property line as proposed on the approved
Tentative Plan Map.

2. Prepare a property line adjustment map showing the adjusted tracts. The map shall be 18” x 24” in
size. Provide three (3) prints to the applicant. The map must include:

A. Date, north arrow and scale;

B. Each property identified as Tract 1 and Tract 2 with all new areas and dimensions resulting from
the adjusted lines clearly identified;

C. Name and present right-of-way width of abutting streets;

D. Location of existing buildings and distances to adjusted property lines on a copy of the survey
map for the Land Use Planning file;

E. Show monuments set on the new property line;
F. Leave a blank area at least 3” wide and 2” tall for the Land Use Planning approval stamp.

3. Prepare metes-and-bounds legal descriptions on 8 '2” x 11” sheets for each adjusted tract. Provide
three (3) copies of each description to the applicant.

A. Begin each description with the corresponding tract number as shown on the map;
B. Conclude each description with the phrase “containing square feet/acres, more or less;
C. Leave a blank area at least 3” wide and 2” tall for the Land Use Planning approval stamp.

4. File the tracing for the final approved map with the County Surveyor.

IMPORTANT: To be acceptable for recording, prints of maps and copies of legal descriptions must
have sharp contrast and may have no dark background.

O:\Brochures & Forms\Planning Forms\PLA survey finish2.doc 7/04
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11.15.2174 Accessory Uses

(A) Unless otherwise prohibited or regulated, the following non-
illuminated signs shall be permitted in this district:

(1) A temporary sign advertising the sale or rental of the
premises, with a maximum area on one side of eight square
feet, erected not less than ten feet from the front
property line;

(2) A sign stating the name of the owner or occupant of the
property, with a maximum area on one side of two square
feet; and

(3) Not more than two signs, with a combined area of no more
than 18 square feet, advertising the sale of products
pursuant to the provisions of MCC .2170 (C).

(B) Off-street parking and loading;

(C) Home occupations; and

(D) Other structures or uses customarily accessory or incidental
to any use permitted or approved in this district.

11.15.2176 Temporary uses

When approved pursuant to MCC .8705 and .8710.

11.15.2178 Dimensional Requirements

(A) Except as provided in MCC .2180, .2182, .2184 and .7720, the
minimum lot size shall be according to the short-title zone
district designation on the Zoning Map, as follows:

MUF=38 ¢« « « « ¢« o « s o o o o o « 38 acres
MUF-lg . . e o o e e ©® o o o o o ° 19 acres
(B) That portion of a street which would accrue to an adjacent lot

if the street were vacated shall be included in calculating
the area of such lot.

(C) Minimum Maximum Minimum Yard Dimensions - Feet
Front Lot Structure
Line Length Height Front Side Street Side Rear

Stories Feet
50 feet 2-1/2 35 30 10 30 30

(D) The minimum yard requirement shall be increased where the yard
abuts a street having insufficient right-of-way width to serve
the area. The Planning Commission shall determine the necessary
right-of-way widths and additional yard requirements not other-
wise established by Ordinance.
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PLUMMER George A

From: WINTER Alison T

Sent:  Thursday, October 06, 2005 12:43 PM
To: PLUMMER George A

Cc: DREYFUS Kate

Subject: T2-05-079

George,

Transportation does not have any issues with the proposal to adjust the lot lines between Tax Lots 100
and 700 located along Louden Road.

Alison

11/8/2005




Department -~ “ Business and Community Service"
MULTNOMA.. COUNTY OREGON

Land Use and Transportation Program
1600 SE 190" Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97233-5910

(503) 988-3043

September 23, 2005

Tom Steenson
815 SW 2™ Ave Ste 500
Portland, OR 97204

RE: Application for Property Line Adjustment (Case # T2-05-079)

Dear Mr. Steenson:

After having reviewed the materials submitted, and in accordance with ORS 215.427 and
Multnomah County Code (MCC) 37.0600, you are hereby informed that your application
for a Property Line Adjustment for the property located at 41025 SE Louden Road was
deemed complete, as of September 12, 2005 the date when we received the revised plans.
Now that the application is complete, notice of your request will be mailed to recognized
neighborhood associations and property owners within 750 feet of the subject property, as
required under MCC 37.0530(B). Persons receiving this notice will have 14 days to
provide comments. A copy of the notice will also be sent to you for your records.

A decision on the application will be made after the comment period is concluded. We
anticipate that the decision will be available within 30 days of the date the comment
period expires. The decision will be subject to a 14-day appeal period.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

George A. Plummer

Planner

xc: File

F =1 " m—
1 ' ‘f} e



Departmen® - Business and Community Service-
MULTNOM..... COUNTY OREGON

Land Use and Transportation Program

1600 SE 190" Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97233-5910

(503) 988-3043
www.co.multnomah.or.us/dbcs/LUT/land_use

August 25, 2005

Subject: Application for Case # T2-05-079)

Dear Applicant:

As indicated in the attached correspondence, your application has been deemed to be
incomplete. -

You must acknowledge in writing your intent to provide the additional information
identified in the attached letter. To do this, please sign below and return this
acknowledgement by September 23, 2005 to the above address.

If you indicate your intent to complete the application, you will have 180 days from the
‘date the application was originally submitted, July 28, 2005, to submit the required
information.

If you fail to submit the information within 180 days, your application will be deemed
void. The case file regarding the application will then be closed pursuant to Multnomah
County Code MCC 37.0600(B). All materials submitted will be returned and all fees will
be forfeited.

If you do not return this acknowledgement by the above date, we will assume you are
refusing to submit the requested information and to complete the application pursuant to
MCC 37.0600 and ORS 215.427. Your application will then be processed based upon the
information you have previously submitted. Note that failure to submit sufficient
evidence to demonstrate that the request meets the applicable code requirements is
grounds for denial of the application.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

[\/J I intend to provide the additional information identified in the attached letter from
' Multnomah County Planning within 180 days.
[] I refuse to provide the additional information identified in the attached letter from
~ Multnomah County Planning.
/) w7
A J oo
Signed and Ackitewledged (Applicant)

& o 4 3y’
Date / ) </ O l"




To:

From:

Date:

Re:

George A. Plummer |

Tom Steenson

7/27/05

Pre-Filing No.: PF-05-143

Property Address: 41025 SE Louden Rd

Request for a Lot Line Adjustment Between TL 700 & TL 100

Enclosed:

Note:

General Application Form
Check for $196.00

Plan Map - Tract 1 (Steenson property - TL 700; Chamberlin property - TL 100) - based
on 1988 survey :

Certification of On-Site Sewage Disposal
Fire District Access Review
Proposed Quit Claim Deed (property from Steenson to Chamberlin)

Proposed Agreement for Easement (granting/extending easement to Steenson for use of
Chamberlin’s driveway)

Statement of Property Owner Consent
1988 Survey

Existing (8/8/88) Agreement for Easement (granting easement to Steenson for use of
Chamberlin’s driveway)

1989 Quitclaim Deed (property from Chamberlin to Steenson)

I am hopeful that with the 1988 survey there will be no need to complete a new survey to
simply confirm what the previous survey determined.
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AGREEMENT FOR EASEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered in this O/’]\g day of August,
1988, by and between John Chamberlin and Ellen Madnick, hereinaf-
ter called "Chamberlin", and Tom and Mariah Steenson, hereinafter

called "Steenson";

1. Chamberlin is the record owner of the following described

real estate in Multnomah County, Oregon, legally described as:

A tract of land in the southwest quarter of Section 6 T.
1 S., R. 5 E., W.M. Multnomah County, Oregon described as
follows:

Beginning at a point in the North line of Louden Road
that is North 89° 03' 41" West 450.00 feet and North 4°
39' 15" East 30.10 feet from the south quarter corner of
section 6; thence continuing North 4° 39' 15" East
parallel with the center of the section line a distance
of 1109.00 feet; thence South 89° 03' 41" East parallel
with the south line of the Section a distance of 204.80
feet; thence North 4° 39' 15" East parallel with the
center of the Saction a distance of 1366.20 feet to a
point in county road No. 556: thence in said road the
following courses and distances Soutn 89° 24' West 327.8
feet: thence North 87° 44' West 230.00 feet; thence
North 85° 22' West 145.00 feet; thence South 87° 18' 30"
West 185.00 feet; thence leaving said county road 4° 47!
46" West 1190.80 feet; thence South 88° 27' 30" East
345.75 feet; thence South 4° 47' 46" West 1275.21 feet
to a poiant in the North line of Louden Road; thence
South 89° 03' 41" gZast along said North line a distance
of 332.87 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 1,515,647 sq. ft. or 34.79 acres more or less

and has the uacestcicted cight to grant the easement herein-

2
b4
-
s
i

after described relative to said real estate, excepting all

existing rights and matters of record.

2. Contemporaneously with the execution of this agreement,
Steenson has agreed to purchase from Chamberlin the adjacent real
estate described as:

1 - AGREEMENT FOR EASEMENT

;F»“A
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v A tract of land in the S.E. % and the S.W. % of Section 6
} T. 1 S., R. 5 E., W.n. Multnomah Ceunty, Oregon described
[ as follows:

Beginning at a point in the North 1line of Louden Road
that is North 89° 03! 41" West 400.00 feet and North 4°
39' 15" East 30.10 feet from the socuth quarter cornet of
section 6; thence continuing Morth 4° 39' 15" East paral-
lel with the center of the gection a distance of 1059.00
feat: thence South 89" 03! 41" East parallel with the
south line of the Section a distance of 400.00 feet to a
point in the center line of said section 6; thence South
4° 39' 15" West along said centerline a distance of
209.85 feet; thence South 89° 03! 41" East 1030.55 feet;
thence North 3° 43' 52" East 398.10 feet; thence North
87° 47' West 1022.89 feet to a point in the centerline of
section 6; thence North 4° 39' 15" East along said
centerline a distance of 1195.47 feet to a point in
County Road No. 556; thence in said road South 89° 55'
West 130.00 feet; thence North 83° 19 West 115.20 feet;
thence leaving said road South 4° 39' 15" West parallel
with the centerline of the section a distance of 1366.20
feet: thence North 8&9° 03' 41" West. 204.80 feet; thence
South 4° 39' 15" West parallel with the centerline of the
section a distance of 1109.00 feet to a point in the
North line of Louden Road; thence South 89° 03' 41" East
along said North line a distance of 50.00 feet to the
point of beginning.

Containing 827,736 sg. ft. or 19.00 acres more or less ...

and now desires an easement over the Chamberlin property described
in paragraph 1 above in order to have access and egress to Louden
Road.

3. Therefore, in consideration of the purchase described in
paragraph 2 and the agreements herein, it is hereby agreed as fol-
3 lows:

3 4. Chamberlin does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey

4 unto Steenson a perpetual non-exclusive easement to use the exist-

g ing driveway: approximately twenty (20) feet in width, which ex-

4

tends from Louden Road and through the Chamberlin property to the

Steenson property, or any reasonable replacemeht driveway agreed

{ upon by the parties in writing. A sketch of the driveway is in- :

2 - AGREEMENT FOR EASEMENT
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corporated by veference and attached heretc as Sketch "A". This
easement shall be for access and egress in and over the Chamberlin

property as described in paragraph 1 above.

5. This easement is granted subject to all prior easemerts

or encumbrances of record.

6. Steenson shall have all rights of access and egress Lo,
from and over the real estate described in paragraph 1 above nec-
essary for Steenson's use, enjoyment, operation and maintenance of

the easement thereby granted and of its roperty described in

per
paragraph 2 above. The easement shall be appurtenant to
Steenson's property. Steenson shall have all rights incident to

the improvement, maintenance, repair, and use of the easement,
including the right from time te time to cut, trim and remove

trees, brush, overhanging branches ot other obstructions.

7. Chamberlin and Steenscn shall equally share the expense
associated with maintaining and repaicing the driveway in good
repair. Any dispute between Chamberlin and Steenson regarding the
need for maintenance or repairs of said driveway shall be submit-
ted to binding arbitration. If the parties cannot agree on the
selection of an arbitrator, the American Arbitration Association
shall serve as the arbitrator. Steenson may place a sign within
the easement to advertise or direct the public to its adjacent

property.

8. The driveway shall be maintained for use by either party
and their tenants and guests and, except as to the rights herein
granted, Chamberlin shall have the full use and control of the

real estate described in paragraph 1.

9. Steenson agrees to hold Chamberlin harmless from any and
all claims of third parties arising from Steenson's use of the

rights granted herein.

3 - AGREEMENT FOR EASEMENT
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10. This agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of,
as the circumstances may require, nct only the immediate parties
hereto, but also their respective heirs, executors, administra-

tors, assigns and cuccessors in interest as well.

In construing this agreement and where the context so re-
quirés, words in the singular include the plural; the masculine
includes the feminine and the neuter; and, generally, all changes
shall be made or implied so that this instrument shall apply both

to individuals and to corporations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have subscribed this
2 ate on this, the §4A1;day of August, 1988.

N o W

TOM STELNSON
U, otk Wi ol Stieen

ELLEN MADNICK MARIAH STEENSON
STATE OF OREGON ) STATE OF OREGON )
sa. ) ss.

County of Multnomah ) County of Multnomah )
August é ; 1988 August 2 , 1988
Personally appeared the above- Personally appeared the above-
named John Chamberlin and Ellen named Tom Steenson and Mariah
Madnick and acknowledged the Steenson and acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be foregoing instrument to be
their voluntary act and deed. their voluntary acc¢ and deed.
Before me: Before me: ”

At I, LI
: AL QM per~ ALl AP LA
Notary Public“for Oregon Notary bublic for Oregon, o

&-27-7/

My Commission Expires: . My Commission Expires:’
y Co P }3/9/.‘?% Y pires:’

o

4 - AGREEMENT FOR EASEMENT
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FORM Na. 721 —QUITCLAIM DEED | ol or Corporatel. . BOOKQQOS 836

COPYRIGHT 1y FOANS SURLLAW FUB.CO #OATLAND. O® 37204

QUITCLAIM DEED ke

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That JOHN G. CHAMBERLIN and
ELLEN MADNICK , hereiraftet ¢alled grantor,
for the consideration hereinafter stated, does hereby remise, release and quitclaim unto TOM STRENSON
..and MARIAH STEENSON . e .
hereinafter called grantee, and unto grantee's-heirs, successors and assigns all of the jgrantor's right, title and interest
.1 that certain real property with the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in any-
wise appertaining, situated in the County of ‘ultnema , State of Oregdon, described as follows, to-wit:

Attached heceto as Exhibit "A", Parcel #2, containing 827,736
squace feet o7 19.00 acres more or less ... and recorded in Book
2177 at Page 1457, Multnomah County, State of Oregon Records.

{IF SPACE INSUFFICIENT. CONTINUE DESCRIPTION ON REVERSE SIDE)

To Have and to Hold the same unto the said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns forever.

The true and actual consideration paid for this transter, stated in terms of dollars, is $10.00
OHowever, the actual consideration consists of or includes other property or value given or promised which is
He Rt consideration (MOt R AIKIXIENE KN Ktoliin B oAb XENS AL B B XORT % FoR A KK WS BNHA KAFOREHXOTE.)

In construing this deed and where the context so requires, the singular includes the plural and ell grammatical
changes shall be implied to make the provisions hereof apply equajlbr4a gorpgrations and to in ividuals.

In Witness Whereof, the grantor has executed this instrui his... :'uT‘: 9 e L(/tt—e .., 1989 ;
if a corporate grantor, it has caused its name to pe signed and/sdal e}lixeq? by ly authorized theraio by
order of its board of directors.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DE.
SCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND
USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING
THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FER TiTLE 7O TRE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROFRIATE CITY OR
COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES.

STATE OF OREGON, )

) s STATE OF OREGOCN, County ot © ).
County of .. Multaomah. ... L) e e, 19
....................... LT, 10, 89 . » Paraonally appeared .. .. and
Paczonally’ nppeared the above named . : . s e e S . .. who, being duly sworn,
JOHNG CHAMBERLI N.“dnd .......................... each for himsell and not one for the other, did say that the former in the

president and that the lattor js the

ADNICK.. ..

secretary of

......... o " . and acknowledged the loredoing insiru- v P ; A o a COIPO{MUO";
., Y that i to t, ofin rument s the corporate sea
ment''to’ be dookhelr | .voluntary act and deed. an at the seal aflixed ta the foregoing

of said corporation and that said iristrument was signed and scaled in be-

: Bolnro o // ' hali of said corporation by authority of its board of directors; and each of
(OFFICIAL %ﬂ/& s them acknowledged said instrument to be its voluntary act and deed.
SEAL) . LTX AL

Befcre mn:
"~ Notary Public for Oregon

i (SEAL)
My comimission expires: ‘,,/—p} 6/’ ?/

Notary Public lor Oregon .
{if exacuted by a corparation,

My commission expires: altix corperate teal)
JOBN..G...CHAMEERLIN. and ELLEN MADNICK STATE OF OREGON,
41025 SE '‘Louden Road ) ss.
Oreyon 97019 COUNLY Of wrooeevrireirereernseneeiiecinnas

GRANTOR'S NAME AND ADDRESS

IOM_SYLEENSON. and MARIAH STEENSON
. 5.8k Loucen Road

I certify that the within instru-
ment was received for record on the

el o coday of Y 1

. R . 97019 P, T PO o'clock. ..M., and recorded

R GRANTEE'S NAME AND ADOMESL StacE RESCAVED in book/reel/volume No...... ... ....on

TMS'M";;EEE%‘ “:";::,‘ ver ;.)agc R .,..‘..or e.xs document/fee/file/

815 SW Sacoid Avenue, Suite 500 - instrument/microfilm No. . ... .
5 ind ) Ocegon 9720#‘- Record of Deeds of said county.

| NAME, AGDRESE, TIP ’ Witness my hand and seal of

- County affixed.
Until @ change Is requasted off tax statements thall be sent te the fellewing adéress. y

YoM STEENSON ... . . P e L e
815 SW._Second Avenue, Suite 500 e
Poctland, OR 97204

NAME, ADDRESS, TiP

By . i e inDeputy

by

.t
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LEUTHOLD, INC.
_ RVEYING
E. 105th AVENUE
{D, OREGON 97220
33 - 254.0734° '

A tract of land in the S.E.

W.M. Multnomah County, Oregon described as
Beginning at a point in the North line of

West L00.00 feet and North L 39t 15% East

EXHIBIT A

LD 3-88

FARCEL # 2

fcllows:

T.cuden Road that

BOORPTFRAET

B0k 2209 rict 837

and the S.W. % of Section 6 T. 1 S., R. 5 E.,

is North 85° 03t L1n

30.10 feet from the south quarter

corner of section 6; thence continuing North L® 39t 15" East parallel with the

center of the section a distance of 1059.00 feet; thence South 89° 03' lar

East parallel with the south line of the Section a distance of 100.00 feet to

a point in the center line of said section 6; thence South L® 39t 15 " West along

o
said centerline a distance of 209.85 fest; thence Seuth 89 03t L1" East 1030.55

feet; thence North 3° L3' S2n East 398.10 fe=t; Shence North 87° L7t Vest 1022.89

feet to a point in the centerline of section 6; thence North 4° 39! 15" East along

said centerline a distance of 1195.h7feet to a point in County Road No. 556;

thence in said road South §9° §5t West 130.0 feet; thence North 83% 19t West

115.20 feet; thence leaving said road South LU 391 15" West rarallel with the

centerline of the section a distance of 1366.20 feet; thence North 89° 03 L1

West, 204,80 feet; thence South 4° 391 15" West parallel with the centerline of the

section a distance of 1109,00 feet £o a pnint in the North line of Louden Road;

thence South 89° 03' 41" Fast along ssid Horth Line a distance of 50.00 feet to

the point of beginning.

Containing 827,736 sq. ft. or 19,00 acres more or less..f

( APPROVED LAND DIVISION )

(Under Mult Co Ord #174)
case LD 3 —B&
date __1 O AUS, jom0

vy Al P ascn 2O

v
.

Land Development éecﬂon

MILT rA Cannonn ocownnra

Multnomah County Oregon

Division of Assassment & Taxation

610 S‘\".'l ‘'
Portland, ;-

Jor, Roem 320

¢

REGISTERED Y
PROFESSIONAL

mon §7005-3603
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ADDRESS: 41025 SE Louden DATE:
LEGAL: TL '18', Sec. 6 18-5E
ACCOUNT #: R-99506-1080

OWNER: John G. Chamberlin Et Al

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: NSER

6/7/89



&&MREX@&X@%X&%R&X- . — No._ _T[=3 =<5
ADMINISTRATIVE . X
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT Date____3/10/88
, 41025 SE Louden Road DENIED

Location <
Legal Tax Lot '18', Section 6, 1s-5E APPROVED

. 41025 SE Louden Rd
Owner John Chamberlain ddres

Tom/Mariah Steenson, 500 Yamhill Pla%a ﬁldg, 815 SW 2nd

Use —

Type III Land Division

Conditions Imposed Include...._._____“&P R

as requested, subject to conditions

Retain this card until construction is completed.

Any necessary building requires o building permit. FaRM O.e.c. <



Site Address: 41025 SE LOUDON Issue Date:9/25/87

Legal Description: 18 06 1S 5E

_ Sub-Division:

Tax Account # 1995060118

Owner: JOHN
Owner Address 415 NW 18TH AVE

Requested Use: SFR REPLACEMENT
Zoning: MUF-19





